

No. 18-321

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MAMA MYRA'S BAKERY, INC.,

Petitioner,

-v.-

THE STATE OF TOUROVIA,

ON BEHALF OF HANK AND CODY BARBER

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari To the Supreme Court of Tourovia

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team 2

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Questions Presented	vi
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of the Argument	4
Argument	7
I. The Tourovia Civil Rights Act § 22.5(b) violates the right to freedom of speech.....	7
A. A specially designed wedding cake that signifies and celebrates same-sex marriage constitutes purely expressive speech.	8
B. Mama Myra’s should not be compelled to endorse same-sex marriage.	10
1. Strict scrutiny can be utilized “as applied” for facially neutral laws.....	11
2. Compelled speech is speech that endorses conduct.	12
3. The Act will fail under a strict scrutiny analysis.	13
C. A specially designed wedding cake that signifies and celebrates same-sex marriage also constitutes symbolic speech.	14
D. The Act is unconstitutional because the state fails to establish a sufficiently justified government regulation under the <i>O’Brien</i> test.	15
II. The Tourovia Civil Rights Act § 22.5(b) violates both Free Exercise rights and the Establishment Clause.	18
A. The Act, as applied, is neither neutral nor generally applicable.	19
1. The Act, as applied, is non- neutral.	20
2. The Act, as applied, is not generally applicable.	22
3. Forced religious speech implicates the “Hybrid Rights Theory.”.....	23
4. The Act fails strict scrutiny review.	25

B. Requiring Mama Myra's to participate in a wedding violates the Establishment Clause.	27
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	13, 17
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	18
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F. 3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	7
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	21-22
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group of Bos., Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	26
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	27, 28
<i>Mama Myra Bakery, Inc. v. State</i> , No. 19-jf-270 (Touro. Civ. App. 2015)	12, 28
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	7, 8, 16

<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	10
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	8
<i>Spence v. State of Wash.</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	15
<i>Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-L</i> , 135 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	14
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	14
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of New York City</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	21
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	8
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	25
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	11
Constitutions	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	7, 18
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000a	27

Secondary Materials

Douglas Laycock & Steven T. Collis, <i>Generally Applicable Law and the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 95 Neb. L. Rev. 1 (2016)	19-20
<i>5 key findings about LGBT Americans</i> , Pew Research Center (March 2, 2019, 2:18 PM), http://www.pewresearch.org/ fact-tank/2017/06/13/5-key-findings-about-lgbt-americans/	17
